

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES VORLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROGER A. BURLINGAME
MATTHEW L. MAZUR
DECHERT LLP
160 Queen Victoria Street
London, UK EC4V 4QQ

STEVEN A. ENGEL
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN W. AIMONETTI
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
michael.mcginley@dechert.com
(202) 261-3300

Counsel for Petitioner

October 27, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	6
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Statutory Background	6
B. District Court Proceedings	10
C. The Decision Below.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. This Court Should Grant Review To Resolve A Circuit Split Over The Evidence Required To Support A Conviction Under The Wire Fraud Statute.....	15
A. The Circuits Are Divided on This Question.....	15
B. The Decision Below Was Incorrect	20
C. This Question is Exceptionally Important and This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve it.....	24

II. This Court Should Grant Review To Resolve A Circuit Split Over Whether An Ends-of- Justice Determination Must Be Made At The Time Of A Continuance	26
A. The Circuits Are Divided on This Question	26
B. The Decision Below Was Incorrect	33
C. This Question is Exceptionally Important and This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve it	35
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (July 6, 2022)	App. 1
Appendix B	
Order Denying Rehearing in the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (August 4, 2022).....	App. 39
Appendix C	
Judgment in a Criminal Case in the United States District Court Northern District of Illinois (June 30, 2021)	App. 41
Appendix D	
Memorandum Opinion and Order in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois Eastern Division (March 18, 2021).....	App. 49

Appendix E	
Order in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois Eastern Division (July 21, 2020)	App. 151
Appendix F	
Superseding Indictment in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois Eastern Division (November 26, 2019).....	App. 171
Appendix G	
Memorandum Opinion and Order in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois Eastern Division (October 21, 2019).....	App. 188
Appendix H	
Transcript of Proceedings in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois Eastern Division (January 25, 2019).....	App. 238
Appendix I	
Docket Entry 120 - Minute Entry in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois Eastern Division (October 31, 2019).....	App. 289
Appendix J	
Docket Entry 73 - Minute Entry in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois Eastern Division (November 15, 2018).....	App. 290

Appendix K	
Transcript of Proceedings in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois Eastern Division (November 15, 2018).....	App. 291
Appendix L	
Indictment in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois Eastern Division (July 24, 2018)	App. 303
Appendix M	
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	App. 316

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bender v. Southland Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 1205 (6th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010).....	9
<i>Blount Financial Services, Inc. v. Walter E. Heller and Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 151 (6th Cir. 1987).....	2, 20
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2901 (2022).....	1, 18, 25
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	24
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 321 (1986).....	9
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	1, 25
<i>Lustiger v. United States</i> , 386 F.2d 132 (9th Cir. 1967).....	17
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	24
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	21, 22
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	23
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	1
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	24

<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 1204 (2009).....	3, 24
<i>U.S. ex rel. O'Donnell v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 822 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 625 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2010).....	4, 14, 33
<i>United States v. Apperson</i> , 441 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2006).....	27, 29, 34
<i>United States v. Bohonus</i> , 628 F.2d 1167 (9th Cir. 1980).....	2, 17
<i>United States v. Connolly</i> , 24 F.4th 821 (2d Cir. 2022).....	2, 17
<i>United States v. Crane</i> , 776 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>United States v. Frey</i> , 735 F.2d 350 (9th Cir. 1984).....	5, 30
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 120 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 56 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 1995).....	4, 28
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 45 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1995).....	4, 30
<i>United States v. Koerber</i> , 813 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>United States v. Kurlemann</i> , 736 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 417 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2005).....	4, 33

<i>United States v. Marquez</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Mass. 2009).....	27
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 998 F.2d 1368 (6th Cir. 1993).....	4, 31
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 233 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>United States v. Namvar</i> , 498 F. App'x 749 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Pikus</i> , 39 F.4th 39 (2d Cir. 2022).....	30
<i>United States v. Radley</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 803 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> , 544 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2008).....	4, 33
<i>United States v. Shellef</i> , 507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007)	18
<i>United States v. Spanier</i> , 637 F. App'x 998 (9th Cir. 2016).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Suarez-Perez</i> , 484 F.3d 537 (8th Cir. 2007).....	4, 28
<i>United States v. Takhalov</i> , 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016).....	2, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988).....	10
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 563 U.S. 647 (2011).....	26
<i>United States v. Tunnessen</i> , 763 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1985)	30

<i>United States v. Wedd</i> , 993 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2021)	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 511 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2007).....	5, 29
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 335 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	20
<i>Walters v. First Tennessee Bank, N.A. Memphis</i> , 855 F.2d 267 (6th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982).....	22
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....	4, 34
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 6c(a)(5)(C)	1, 6
18 U.S.C. § 1014	22
18 U.S.C. § 1343	1, 6, 11, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1349	11
18 U.S.C. § 3161	26
18 U.S.C. § 3161(c)(1)	4, 8
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h).....	26
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(D)	3, 9, 11, 31, 32
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(H)	3, 9, 12, 32
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(6)	9
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)	9, 13, 32

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(A)..... *passim*
 18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(B)..... 9, 27, 34
 18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(C)..... 27
 18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(8) 9
 18 U.S.C. § 3162(a)(2)..... 10
 18 U.S.C. § 3293(2) 6
 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 6
 28 U.S.C. § 2462 6, 8

Other Authorities

Br. of Appellants, *United States v. Vorley*, No. 21-2242 (filed Oct. 15, 2021)..... 13
 Br. of United States, *United States v. Chanu*, No. 21-2242 (filed Dec. 17, 2021)..... 1
 Brian P. Brooks, *A New Speedy Trial Standard for Barker v. Wingo: Reviving a Constitutional Remedy in an Age of Statutes*, 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 587 (1994)..... 35
 Susan R. Klein & Ingrid B. Grobey, *Debunking Claims of over-Federalization of Criminal Law*, 62 Emory L.J. 1 (2012) 25
 Gideon Mark, *Spoofing and Layering*, 45 J. Corp. L. 399 (2020)..... 7, 8
 Jerry W. Markham, LAW ENFORCEMENT AND THE HISTORY OF FINANCIAL MARKET MANIPULATION (M.E. Sharpe 2014)..... 7
 Mot. to Dismiss, *United States v. Vorley*, No. 18-cr-35 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 15, 2018)..... 11, 12, 13, 31

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 529 (1976).....21

Kevin Rodgers, WHY AREN'T THEY SHOUTING?
(2016).....8

S. Rep. No. 212, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. 9 (1979)....9, 35

John I. Sanders, *Spoofing: A Proposal for
Normalizing Divergent Securities and
Commodities Futures Regimes*, 51 Wake
Forest L. Rev. 517 (2016).....7
